
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2022

No. 22-386

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

Competition ID #: 3

Attorneys for Stuart Ivanhoe, Secretary of the Interior, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

I. Procedural History4

II. Statement of Facts4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

**I. ICWA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL PLENARY
AUTHORITY AND DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY COMMANDEER THE STATES.** .8

A. ICWA is a valid exercise of Congress’s Article I authority......9

 1. *Congress had the authority to enact ICWA to resolve the states’ appalling
mismanagement of Indian child welfare and adoption processes.*..... 10

 2. *ICWA was a legitimate exercise of Congress’s Article I authority under the Indian
Commerce Clause and is rooted in the history and tradition of the United States’
special relationship with Indian tribes.*..... 12

**B. ICWA’s minimum federal standards do not violate the anticommandeering
doctrine.**..... 15

**II. ICWA’S INDIAN CLASSIFICATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL
PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY
ARE A PERMISSIBLE POLITICAL CLASSIFICATION.**..... 18

**A. ICWA’s classifications are political rather than racial; therefore, this Court should
apply rational basis rather than strict scrutiny.** 18

**B. ICWA’s classifications satisfy rational basis because they are reasonably related to
a legitimate government interest.**..... 22

**C. Even if this court finds that ICWA’s classifications are race-based, the
classifications satisfy strict scrutiny because they are narrowly tailored to a compelling
government interest.**..... 25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637 (2013) 17

Alaska Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Pierce, 694 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir.
1982)..... 19

Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton, 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) 19, 20

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987) 9

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 22

Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin, 579 U.S. 365 (2016)..... 26

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority, 469 U.S. 528 (1985);..... 8

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824). 10

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 26

<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 7 Wall. 71 (1869).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	8
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9, 10, 12, 18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992);	8, 15
<i>Parker v. Conway</i> , 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	8
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> . 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 122 Fed.Appx. 628 (4th Cir. 2005)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	9
<i>Walker v. Beard</i> , 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	25
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1901	4, 12, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1902	5, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1903	21
25 U.S.C. § 1912	16
25 U.S.C.A. § 1901(3)-(5).....	22, 23
25 U.S.C.A. § 1902.	23
Other Authorities	
H.R. REP. 95-1386, 9, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530.....	11
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Politics, Indian Law, and the Constitution</i> , 37 Cal. L. R. 495 (2020). .21, 25, 27	
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Tribal Membership and Indian Nationhood</i> , 37 Am. Indian L. J. 1 (2012).	20
Sandra Bass, Margie K. Shields and Richard E. Behrman, <i>Children, Families, and Foster Care: Analysis and Recommendations</i> , 14 The Future of Children 4 (2004).....	23
Standards for the Classification of Federal Data on Race and Ethnicity, Federal Register (Aug. 28, 1995).....	18
Victoria White, <i>Disproportionality of American Indian Children in Foster Care</i> , St. Catherine University (2017).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	15
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 18.....	22
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	9, 21
